
 
 

CABINET 

CYNGOR GWYNEDD 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Hybrid Meeting - Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, 

Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH and on Zoom 

CONTACT POINT Sioned Mai Jones 

01286 679665 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig Siencyn Leader of the Council 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Beca Brown Cabinet Member for Education 

Berwyn Parry Jones Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal and YGC 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Elin Walker Jones Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Menna Jones Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
25 OCTOBER 2022 

 

  3 - 11 

6   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

Cllr. Dafydd 
Meurig 

Dafydd Wyn 
Williams 

12 - 
19 

7   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS, 
MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD 
CONSULTANCY DEPARTMENT 

 

Cllr. Berwyn 
Parry Jones 

Steffan Jones 20 - 
30 



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

 
THE CABINET 25/10/22 

 

 
Present - 
Councillors: Nia Jeffreys, Craig ab Iago, Berwyn Parry Jones, Elin Walker Jones, Menna 
Jones, Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn Morgan and Ioan Thomas. 
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Dewi Morgan 
(Head of Finance Department), Geraint Owen (Corporate Director), Huw Dylan Owen 
(Corporate Director) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader).  
 
Item 6:  Meinir Griffith (Service Improvement Officer) and Carey Cartwright (Learning and 
Development Service Manager).  
Item 7: Catrin Thomas (Assistant Head of Supporting Families) and Edward Bleddyn 
Jones (Taxation Manager). 
Items 8-10: Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager)  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 An apology was received from Councillors Dyfrig Siencyn and Beca Brown.  

 
Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Nia Jeffreys in item 7, however it 

was not a prejudicial interest and she did not need to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items.   

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.  

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 It was noted that the minutes had been noted in the following agenda, therefore, 

they would be accepted at the next meeting.  
 

 
6.   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2021-22 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Menna Jones.    

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that it was an annual report on complaints and 
service improvement. It was explained that arrangements had been in place in 
order to report on the work of the service every six months, but that 
circumstances over the past years had varied the timing. It was noted that 
arrangements were now in place for the service to return to submitting reports 
every six months.  
 
It was expressed that the Service Improvement policy had been updated back in 
April 2021, and that it complied with the plans of the Welsh Government and the 
Ombudsman's guidelines. It was highlighted when the policy was updated that 
the service had moved to the Learning and Development Service within the 
Corporate Support Department. It was explained that the report provided an 
overview of the team's work and it was highlighted that the number of complaints 
had increased substantially this year compared to the last year, but that this was 
to be seen across Local Government and was not unique to Gwynedd. Attention 
was drawn to the fact that the number of complaints that reached the 
Ombudsman had also increased.  
 
It was noted that the figures received from the Ombudsman had been highlighted 
as realistic and that the Gwynedd complaints procedure worked and that lessons 
were learnt from every complaint. It was noted that the Service continued to work 
with the departments in order to change mindsets. It was explained that the 
majority of departments were prepared and happy to accept complaints, but that 
changing culture across the Council would take time.  It was highlighted that 
training in the Customer Care field had been held with the Ombudsman and that 
training on responding to correspondence was on the way.   
 
Attention was drawn to the Successes Wall and gratitude were expressed for the 
comments as they often raised the morale of staff.  
 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was highlighted that the number of complaints to the Adults 
department had increased substantially but that the report noted that 
the department dealt with them within seven days and the staff were 
thanked for responding within the timetable.  

 Gratitude was expressed for the report and pride was expressed as the 
Council was using complaints as a way to improve service.  

 It was noted that a table within the report reflected the fact that a 
number of complaints were about the lack of response and action and 
that some departments had received over 10 complaints within this 
category. It was noted that work was being done with these 
departments and it was highlighted in the Housing and Property 
Department that 10 complaints had been presented in 2021/22 for the 

Page 4



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

lack of response and that the first six months of this year highlighted 
on
[...]
 that the second part of the proposed support provided a 
financial contribution towards the Supporting People Hubs Network. It is believed 
that giving the network a contribution is a very effective way of securing support 
to households that need support with their costs of living. It was expressed that 
the cabinet member believed that this scheme was an effective and efficient way 
of making use of this additional grant, targeting the money towards the neediest 
households in the county. It was noted that this money was to be welcomed, 
despite the fact that it was far from sufficient to meet the needs of the most 
vulnerable families in the county.  

Page 5



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Gratitude was expressed for the report and for the work done within the 
field. An enquiry was made about plans to support people in specific 
catchment areas but, e.g. in Bangor, Maesgeirchen was noted but not the 
rest of Bangor. It was asked whether work would be done outside these 
areas. It was expressed that hubs would be established in deprived 
locations but that satellite locations would be opened outside the main 
hubs. It was explained that a support network and events would be seen 
outside the main hubs also.  

 In terms of the support to Food Schemes, a request was made for more 
details. It was explained that many types of support was given to food 
schemes; it was noted that grants were available for Food Banks, 
Foodshare Groups and groups that produced Meals on Wheels or 
Community Lunch Clubs.  

 It was expressed that it was excellent that the Council could assist to 
arrange money in order to deal with a problem, but it was noted that it was 
terrible that such discussions and schemes had to be held within the sixth 
richest country in the world.  

 It was noted that this was an emergency plan, and the need to act was 
swift. Gratitude was expressed to the finance department for ensuring that 
the money was shared
[...]
re on supported housing and 
direct payment packages was to be seen in the Older People Services, and 
staffing costs and a lack of income were problems in Community Care.  

 
Education Department 
It was noted that an overspend of £1.3m was anticipated by the Education 

Page 7



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

Department as a result of the impact of higher electricity prices for a period of six 
months from October 2022 onwards to the schools. It was explained that the 
schools had already benefited from almost a million of energy savings deriving 
from the pandemic and lockdowns, therefore, it was considered appropriate to 
use school balances to fund the additional pressure for this year.  

 
Byw’n Iach  
As a result of the pandemic, Byw'n Iach received financial support from the 
Welsh Government's hardship fund to the value of £1.4m in 2021/22 and £2.7m 
in 2020/21. It was explained that such support was not available for this year, but 
that the impact of the pandemic continued to disrupt the company's ability to 
generate an income. It was noted that the Council had confirmed the necessary 
financial support to maintain services by extending the guarantee period up to the 
end of 2022/23, which was approximately £842k this year. It was highlighted that 
higher electricity costs were responsible for the remainder of the overspend.  

 
Highways and Municipal Department 
It was expressed that the annual trend of overspending in the municipal field 
continued with the most obvious problems to be seen in the waste and recycling 
collection field. It was also explained that the department was experiencing 
difficulties in realising savings to the value of £553k in a number of fields.  

 
Housing and Property Department 
It was highlighted that the change in legislation relating to Homelessness had led 
to substantial financial pressures this year. It was added that despite an 
allocation of £1.5m from the Council’s post-Covid arrangements fund having 
been provided to
[...]
 of inflation could be seen more 
prominently in departments such as Economy and Community and 
Education? It was noted that the increase in electricity costs were to be 
seen in these departments because of locations such as schools, 
museums, libraries and leisure centres.  

 
 
 

 
9.   SAVINGS OVERVIEW REPORT - END OF AUGUST 2022 REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas   

 
DECISION 
 
To accept the information in the report and to note the progress towards realising 
the savings schemes for 2022/23, 2021/22 and previous years. 
  
It was noted that the impact of Covid-19 had contributed to a slippage in the 
savings programme, as the Council had prioritised responding to the emergency 
during the initial period of the crisis. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that the report summarised the Council's 
savings' situation. It was explained as per the previous report, that the report had 
been submitted to the Governance and Audit Committee, which was eager to 
recommend to the Cabinet that the schemes that were not being realised needed 
to be challenged in detail and that there was a need to ensure a regular review of 
those schemes that were slipping and refer the schemes to the work 
programmes of the relevant Scrutiny Committees.  
 
It was expressed that since 2015/16, savings to the value of £35.4m had been 
approved to be realised during the 2015/16 - 2022/23 period. It was further 
emphasised that a total of £3.4m of savings had been realised, which was 94% 
of the required sum over the period. It was explained for the period from 2015/16 
to 2020/21 that 97% of the savings schemes had been realised, with schemes 
from the Adults, Health and Well-being Department and Highways and Municipal 
Department yet to be achieved.  
 
Attention was drawn to the 2021/22 savings, noting that 65% of the schemes had 
now been delivered, with delivery problems to be seen in the Highways and 

Page 9



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

Municipal 
[...]
se of £2,156,000 in the use of revenue contributions, 
 an increase of £13,000 in the use of the capital reserve, and 
 an increase of £538,000 in the use of renewal and other reserves. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the report presented the revised capital 

Page 10



THE CABINET 25/10/22 

programme and sought approval for the relevant financing sources. It was 
explained that this report had also been submitted to the Governance and Audit 
Committee and they supported the recommendations.  
 
The main conclusions were highlighted, namely that the Council had definitive 
plans in place to invest around £79.8m this year, with £21.1m funded through 
specific grants. It was explained that the impact of recent financial challenges 
continued on the capital programme, with only 11% of the budget spent up to the 
end of August this year, compared with 16% over the same period last year and 
13% two years ago.  
 
It was noted that £12.1m of proposed expenditure had been re-profiled from 
2022/23 to 2023/24 and 2024/25 with the main schemes including, £5.1 million 
for Schools Schemes, £3.0 million for Flood Prevention Schemes and £1.6 
million for the Penygroes Health and Care Hub.  
 
Since the last review, it was expressed that the Council had managed to attract 
the following grants: 

 £1.6 million - Free School Meals Capital Grant. 

 £0.9 million - Sustainable Learning Communities Grant - Schools 
Community Use. 

 £0.9 million - Road Safety Capital Grant from the Welsh Government. 

 £0.7 million - Wales Voluntary Action Council (WVAC) Grant towards rural 
schemes. 

 
 

Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that this report was technical which highlighted some good 
news. Nevertheless, it was noted that the impact of inflation would affect 
the Council's ability to complete the schemes that were seeing a 30-40% 
increase in costs. It was explained that the schemes may need to be 
prioritised in the future.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1pm and concluded at 2:15pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



CYNGOR GWYNEDD CABINET 

Report to a meeting of the Cyngor Gwynedd Cabinet   

 

Date of meeting:   13 December 2022 

Cabinet Member:   Councillor Dafydd Meurig  

Contact Officer: Dafydd Wyn Williams – Head of Environment Department 

Subject: Performance Report of the Cabinet Member for the 

Environment   
 

THE DECISION SOUGHT 

To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

THE REASONS WHY A DECISION IS NEEDED 

In order to ensure effective performance management. 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on developments in the fields 

within my remit as Cabinet Member for the Environment. This includes outlining the 

latest developments to date against the pledges within the 2018-2023 Cyngor 

Gwynedd Plan; and the position regarding the performance measures. 

1.2 I would like to remind you that all matters have already been discussed at a meeting 

between me, the Head and Deputy Head of the Department in November, following 

the previous performance challenge meeting in September that included the Chief 

Executive and representatives from the Communities Scrutiny Committee.   

1.3  On the whole, I am satisfied with the progress of projects that the Environment 

Department lead on and contribute to in the Council's Plan, as well as the performance 

measures for which I am responsible. Although some challenges continue to face some 

services as a result of the pandemic's after-effects and recruitment challenges, I am 

confident that the Department has suitable plans to try and address these.   

1.4 As you are aware, since the previous performance report, operational responsibility for 

waste and recycling has been transferred to the Environment Department with the 

financial responsibility to be f
[...]
  There is also an expectation that the service will report on the percentage of bus 

services that are on time. Although the data is not currently available, the tracking 

system is currently being trialled with the TrawsCymru service, with the technology 

available on every bus via the tickets machine. In future, it is intended that this 

technology will be available, by including it in the terms and conditions of the 

contracts, and will offer more accurate data with no reliance on staff randomly 

monitoring, as in the past. 

3.27  The Countryside Service (Paths and Biodiversity) intends to commence using a 

computerised system that has been developed with the Information Technology 

Service to be able to monitor performance when dealing with requests for service. It is 

intended that the system will be operational from this month onwards and therefore it 

will be possible to report on performance in the next report.   

3.28  It is also worth reminding you that the Service has prepared a Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan for the Council, and the plan that sets a direction and priorities for 

the field for the next few years was approved at a meeting of the Cabinet on 22 

November.   

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 18



Views of the statutory officers 

The Monitoring Officer:  

No observations to add in relation to propriety. 

 

Head of Finance Department: 

I am satisfied that the report is a fair reflection of the financial situation of the Environment 

Department. 

 

Page 19



CYNGOR GWYNEDD CABINET  

Report to a meeting of the Cyngor Gwynedd Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting:   13 December, 2022 
 

Cabinet Member:   Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
 

Liaison Officers: Steffan Jones, Head of Highways, Municipal and YGC Department 
 

Contact Number:  32402  
  
Subject: PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE REPORT BY THE CABINET MEMBER 

FOR HIGHWAYS, MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY 
DEPARTMENT 

_________________________________________________________________________________  
 
THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 
To accept and note the information in the report. 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
THE REASONS WHY A DECISION IS NEEDED 
 
In order to ensure effective performance management. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on what has taken place in the 
areas within my remit as Cabinet Member for Highways, Municipal and Gwynedd Consultancy. 
 

1.2 As you know, changes have been implemented within the Department with the recently 
announced restructure.  As a result, Waste Collection and Treatment Services have moved to 
the Environment Department and the Gwynedd Consultancy Department has now transferred 
to this Department. 

 
1.3 I wish to note my appreciation for the work of all the officers of the Department and to 

recognise the key contribution they make during this period of change. Through good 
collaboration between the departments, Environment, Highways and Gwynedd Consultancy, 
it is fair to say that there was no negative impact on Gwynedd residents. 

 
1.4 By now, the name of the Department needs to take into account the recent changes as the 

largest element of the Municipal Service, namely the Waste Collection and Treatment 
Service has been transferred to the Environment Department.  Therefore, it is intended to 
re-name the Department.  Following a consultation with staff, the preferred name is the 
Highways, Engineering and YGC Department, due to the importance of branding in the 
commercial world, staff felt that it was important to have YGC as part of the Department's 
name. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 
1.5 This report will outline the latest developments against pledges within the 2018-2023 

Cyngor Gwynedd Plan; the progress of performance measures; and the latest in terms of 
savings and cuts schemes, and how we will respond to the overspend. 
 

1.6 I wish to remind you that all matters have already been the subject of discussions and have 
been scrutinised by myself at a meeting of the Highways, Municipal and YGC Department's 
Management Team. 
 

1.7 On the whole, I am comfortable with the performance of the measures being reported.  The 
Department is facing considerable work over the next few months, which will include a 
review of the Street Cleaning Service and also a very detailed look at the budget. 

 
 
Highways, Municipal and YGC  
 
2. 2018-23 Council Plan Projects 
 

The Department is leading on two of the improvement priorities, which appear in the 
Council Plan for this year.  The two priorities are long-term and essential to the 
Department's performance.  I summarise what has been achieved thus far as follows: 
 

2.1  Clean and Tidy Communities 
 
2.1.1  Following a period of planning, a Project Officer was appointed to establish the teams, to 

manage them and provide a work programme for them.  The Officer is also the day-to-day 
contact point for Local Members, Community Councils and other stakeholders regarding any 
work that needs to be undertaken. 

 
2.1.2  The teams themselves were subsequently appointed and there are now two teams each in 

Arfon and Meirionnydd and one team in Dwyfor.  The type of work they undertake is as 
follows: 

 
• dealing with urban weeds and overgrowth 
• cleaning street signs and street names 
• cleaning, repairing and painting street furniture such as benches, bollards etc. 
• cleaning, repairing and installing street bins and dog fouling bins 
• cleaning graffiti, stickers or posters from Council property 
• deep cleaning, namely street cleaning, removing chewing gum etc. 

 
2.1.3  These are only examples of the type of minor maintenance work carried out by the teams.  It 

is true to say that the feedback about their work from some of the areas they have 
[...]
r Mapping 

Services Project.  It is intended to place the Department's different assets on a map where 
customers will be able to view the status of the asset and report any defect.  Our street 
lamps have been placed on the system and we are now considering placing our salt bins in it 
to facilitate winter maintenance matters. 

 
 
3. OTHER PROJECTS 
 
3.1  Fleet Strategy  
 
3.1.1  A Green Fleet Plan (2023-39) was drawn up and submitted to the Climate Change and 

Nature Board on 14 November, 2022.  Three steps were noted within this plan to transform 
the fleet, namely Sorting, Innovation and Renewal. 

 
3.1.2 In summary, sorting out must take place to identify the real size of the fleet along with the 

needs of the services.  Once this work is completed, we feel that it is essential to design a 
vehicle structure, similar to a staff structure, that will be established within each 
Department.  This will prevent managers from keeping vehicles once they have been 
renewed, and provide some assurance that a sufficient budget is available to renew and 
maintain the vehicles and to ensure that only essential vehicles to serve Gwynedd residents 
are in our fleet. 
 
 

Page 22



3.1.3 We can them proceed to look at how technology or changes in work arrangements can 
transform the fleet. Some examples of this may include establishing a corporate pool 
system, establishing a vehicle load procedure and renewing technology to enable the Fleet 
Service to report on our fuel use.  
 

3.1.4 The final step of transforming our fleet will be the formulation of a policy to renew Council 
vehicles. By establishing a clear policy and direction, we can ensure that the changes being 
made will benefit the Council in the long-term.  The electric, hydrogen and ULEV vehicle 
market is constantly changing, therefore, we must be open to trial different vehicles and 
technologies. 
 

3.1.5 In considering Welsh Government targets, we must ensure that we set a firm renewal 
timetable
[...]
al to upgrade three other toilets next year 
via grants namely Llanbedrog, Cricieth and Y Glyn, Llanberis.   
 
It is important to note that there has been pressure on the Service to recruit and appoint in 
this field and we are still endeavouring to attract staff to these essential posts.  The Service is 
facing several challenges in terms of increased use and anti-social behaviour in some cases 
that have increased in recent years.  In looking to the future, it is intended to examine 
different income generating methods via new technology with fee charging doors. 

 
5.5  Street Cleaning - Recent changes to the organisation, namely the transfer of the Waste 

Collection and Treatment Services to the Environment Department and the integration of 
YGC to this Department, has given us an opportunity to review some of our current services, 
especially those responsible for looking after our public open spaces and ensuring they are 
clean and tidy. 
 
As well as our recently established Ardal Ni Tidying Teams, there is potential to incorporate 
the Street Cleaning Service and the Street/Enforcement Services into one Street Scene 
Service in order to substantially improve the cleanliness, tidiness and safety of the local built 
environment.  Such a step would allow resources and skills to be shared, to reconcile current 
work practices, to create efficiency savings and potentially save costs.  

 
Work has already commenced to research this with a review of how the Street Cleaning 
Service completes its work.  A similar exercise will be undertaken in other services over the 
next few months. 

 
5.6 Ash Dieback - A team was established to deal specifically with the disease last September.  

The remit of the team includes conducting surveys of ash trees on Council land and roads, 
assessing their condition and drawing up a work programme to deal with those who pose a 
risk to public safety.  The team issues private landowners with legal notices if their trees 
pose a sa
[...]
ional 

Professional Training Agreement on engineering work via the Institution of Civil Engineers 
(ICE).  This will enable the officers to develop their skills and to work on more challenging 
schemes.  Also, encouragement and investment is crucial to encourage staff to successfully 
seek other professional membership, which include the Royal Institution of Chartered 
Surveyors (RICS) and the Chartered Institution of Water and Environment Management 
(CIWEM).  Staff are also aware that professional qualifications are key to attracting and 
winning work, and this is why such a high percentage of YGC staff are members of 
professional bodies. 

 

5.8.5  Beyond professional qualifications, YGC also invest in academic opportunities by funding 
requests from staff to attend appropriate courses on the basis of a business case.  At 
present, two staff members are studying degree courses, with three studying other 
educational course (HNC/BTech). 

 
 
 

Page 27



5.9  Undertaking statutory functions relating to water and flood management 
 
5.9.1  Ymgynghoriaeth Gwynedd Consultancy (YGC) operates commercially and also undertakes 

statutory functions in water and flood management. The Service specialises in identifying 
and developing flood risk management schemes, which is an essentially important field 
when considering climate change impacts.  

 
5.9.2  During this financial year, the Service has been working on developing a number of flood risk 

management schemes, including the Viaduct Gardens - Barmouth, North Promenade - 
Barmouth, Hirael - Bangor, Ogwen Catchment Scheme, Gwyrfai and Clynnog Fawr 
Catchment Scheme.  As well as a series of smaller scale schemes in the Bethesda and 
Pencaenewydd areas.   

 
5.9.3. Construction work has commenced on a flood risk and coastal erosion scheme in 

Porthdinllaen and Aberdyfi Quay, and it is intended to complete both schemes by the end of 

this financial year. 

5.9.4.  The Service is monitoring the work programme o
[...]
by our clients for the rest of the year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



8. VIEWS OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer: 
 
No observations to add in relation to propriety. 
 
 
Head of Finance Department: 
 
I am satisfied that the report is a fair reflection of the financial situation of the Highways, 
Engineering and YGC Department. 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2022
	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS, MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY DEPARTMENT



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 13/12/22 

  
The report was submitted by Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones.  
  
DECISION  
  
To accept and note the information in the report.  
  
DISCUSSION  
  
The report was submitted, conveying appreciation in the first place for the employees 
working in difficult and busy circumstances gritting roads during the recent cold 
weather, and they were thanked for their work.  It was reported that the Waste 
Collection and Treatment Services had been transferred to the Environment 
Department, and Gwynedd Consultancy Department had now moved to the Highways 
and Municipal Department. The Cabinet Member wished to note his appreciation for 
the work of all the Department's officers, and to recognise their key contribution during 
this period. The intention to change the Department's name following the recent 
changes was noted. The preferred name following consultation with staff was the 
Highways, Engineering and YGC Department.  

  
It was noted that there was a significant amount of work facing the Department over 
the coming months, including a review of the Street Cleaning Service and also a very 
detailed examination of the budget. A report was provided on the projects in the 
current Council Plan which included the Clean and Tidy Communities project, 
Strengthen Communication and Engagement and the Service Mapping project. As 
part of this project it was intended to place the Department's different assets on a map 
where customers would be able to view the status of the asset and report any defects 
such as street lamps or grit bins.  

  
Attention was drawn to the Fleet Strategy, and the opportunity was taken to 
emphasise the decision made by the Climate Change Board, that no manager should 
renew or dispose of any vehicle without prior discussion with the Fleet Manager. It 
was explained that this was crucial to the success of the Fleet Strategy. This was due 
to a perception that there had been excessive purchasing of vehicles on an ad-hoc 
basis in the past. It was believed that this guidance would soon be shared with the 
Departments.   

  
Reference was made to other projects in the report, such as the Fairbourne project, 
before moving on to report on the Department's performance, noting that performance 
was satisfactory. Reference was made to replacing all the Council's street lights to 
LED technology, in addition to the street cleaning work, highways maintenance and 
the public toilets service.  

  
In conclusion, reference was made to the work of Gwynedd Consultancy Department 
(YGC), a service which generated a significant income for the Council, whilst also 
undertaking statutory functions in water and flood management, before referring to the 
Department's financial position. It was noted that there was currently an overspend of 
£600,000 within the existing Highways and Municipal Department following the 
transfer of some services to the Environment Department, but there was work in the 
pipeline to understand the reasons for the overspend and to take steps to reconcile 
the situation. It was reported that YGC were underspending by nearly £30,000.    



THE CABINET 13/12/22 

  
Observations arising from the discussion  

 The members expressed their thanks for the report, and the change 
to the Department's name was welcomed.  
 There was some uncertainty about which Department held 
responsibilities and executive functions, and that there was an element of 
complexity.   
 The appreciation of the Department's work in the recent cold weather 
was echoed, and it was added that drivers and pedestrians should consider 
whether their journeys were necessary as the Council was unfortunately 
unable to grit everywhere.  
 It was suggested that the procedure for prioritising road gritting 
should be conveyed to all Council Members so that they were clear about 
the arrangements. It was added that there were arrangements to grit class 
one routes, and that the Department was under pressure to respond to all 
locations. It was agreed that the procedure should be brought to the 
attention of Council Members, possibly through a reference in the Leader's 
bulletin or a note from the Head of Department. Reference was made to App 
Gwynedd that listed which roads were gritted.   
 It was reiterated that the report contained much good and positive 
news. It was considered that there were robust and realistic plans in place to 
address the overspend in future.   
 In relation to the income generated by Gwynedd Consultancy 
service, a question was asked about whether there was a target income. 
The Head of Department confirmed that there was a target, although he did 
not have the exact figure to hand.  It was explained that there was an 
intention to bring a report to the Leadership Team on YGC in the new year, 
and the report could refer to the income element.  
 A question was asked about whether lights could be dimmed, 
particularly in the middle of the night. It was noted that this would be 
included in the savings scheme.   
 Reference was made to the charging points that had been installed, 
and whether they generated an income. It was confirmed that the charging 
points in car parks were the responsibility of the Environment Department.    

  
  
At the end of the meeting, the County's residents, fellow members and Council Officials 
were wished a Merry Christmas.    

  
  

  
The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 2.05pm.  

  
 _______________________________________ 

CHAIR  
  

 


